

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, INC. and STEPHANI
STEPHENSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

TOM CROSBY, ANN ENGLISH, and
PEGGY JUDD, in their official capacities as
the Cochise County Board of Supervisors;
DAVID STEVENS, in his official capacity as
the Cochise County Recorder; and the Cochise
County Elections Director,

Defendants/Appellants.

No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0136

Cochise County Superior Court
No. CV2022-00518

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Roy Herrera (032907)
Daniel A. Arellano (032304)
Jillian L. Andrews (034611)
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP
1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 404
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: 602.567.4820
roy@ha-firm.com
daniel@ha-firm.com
jillian@ha-firm.com

Aria C. Branch* (DC Bar #1014541)
Lalitha D. Madduri* (DC Bar #1659412)
Christina Ford* (DC Bar #1655542)
Mollie DiBrell* (DC Bar #90002189)
Daniel Cohen* (DC Bar #90001911)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202.968.4490
Facsimile: 202.968.4498
abranh@elias.law
lmadduri@elias.law
cford@elias.law
mdibrell@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law

Attorneys for Appellees

** Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

 I. Arizona law requires that all ballots be counted by electronic tabulators,
 which are subject to rigorous scrutiny, including a limited hand count audit. .2

 II. The Board’s Resolution and the underlying proceedings.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

 I. This appeal is moot because the Resolution adopted by the Cochise County
 Board of Supervisors pertained only to the 2022 general election, which has
 now passed.8

 II. Conducting a hand count audit of 100% of all ballots in the first instance
 violates Arizona law.....11

 a. The Cochise County Board and Recorder have only those powers
 designated to them by law, and they may only conduct a hand count audit
 as authorized by Arizona law.12

 b. Arizona law prohibits election officials from conducting a hand count
 audit of 100% of *precinct* ballots in the first instance.....14

 c. Arizona law prohibits election officials from conducting a hand count
 audit of 100% of *early* ballots in the first instance.18

CONCLUSION22

ARCAP 21 REQUEST FOR FEES22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 248 Ariz. 143 (2020).....	22
<i>Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Brain</i> , 234 Ariz. 322 (2014).....	16
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	3, 7, 12
<i>Ariz. State Hosp./Ariz. Cmty. Prot. & Treatment Ctr. v. Klein</i> , 231 Ariz. 467 (App. 2013).....	8
<i>Bilke v. State</i> , 206 Ariz. 462 (2003).....	7
<i>Golder v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 123 Ariz. 260 (1979).....	16
<i>Hancock v. McCarroll</i> , 188 Ariz. 492 (App. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Hayes v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994).....	7, 19
<i>J. R. Francis Const. Co. v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 1 Ariz. App. 429 (1965).....	10
<i>Kondaur Cap. Corp. v. Pinal Cnty.</i> , 235 Ariz. 189 (App. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Leach v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 572 (2021).....	21
<i>Leibsohn v. Hobbs</i> , 254 Ariz. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Black</i> , 19 Ariz. App. 239 (1973).....	13
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021).....	16
<i>Mesa Mail Publ'g Co. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 26 Ariz. 521 (1924).....	9
<i>N. Valley Emergency Specialists, L.L.C. v. Santana</i> , 208 Ariz. 301 (2004).....	12
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019).....	8, 15, 17, 22
<i>Orfaly v. Tucson Symphony Soc'y</i> , 209 Ariz. 260 (App. 2004).....	12
<i>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 143 Ariz. 547 (App. 1985).....	9
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Garza Rodriguez</i> , 164 Ariz. 107 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Salazar-Mercado</i> , 234 Ariz. 590 (2014).....	21
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 16-442.....	3
A.R.S. § 16-444(B)	2
A.R.S. § 16-445(A)	2
A.R.S. § 16-449.....	3
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	3, 4, 13
A.R.S. § 16-545.....	1

A.R.S. § 16-602.....*passim*

A.R.S. § 16-621(C)2

A.R.S. § 16-622(A).....2

A.R.S. § 38-341.01(A).....10

2006 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 394.....16

2007 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 295.....16

Other Authorities

Ariz. Sec’y of State, Election Procedures Manual (2019).....*passim*
